



## COUNTY OF GLENN

Department of General Services- Facilities  
453 E. County Road 49 ½  
Willows, CA 95988  
Phone: 530-934-6545  
[Facilities2@countyofglenn.net](mailto:Facilities2@countyofglenn.net)  
[www.countyofglenn.net](http://www.countyofglenn.net)

SCOTT H. De MOSS  
County Administrative Officer  
525 W. Sycamore St. Suite B1  
Willows, CA 95988  
Phone: 530-934-6400  
Fax: 530-934-6419  
[gcboard@countyofglenn.net](mailto:gcboard@countyofglenn.net)

---

## REQUEST FOR INFORMATION (RFI) #1

**Solicitation Description:** Exterior Painting of the Jessie King Building

**Solicitation Due Date and Time:** Friday, September 16, 2022 at 3:00 p.m.

**RFI Number:** 001

**RFI Date:** 9/9/2022

**Contract Specialist or Purchasing Agent:** *Joe Bettencourt, Supervising Staff Services Analyst- General Services*

*jbettencourt@countyofglenn.net, (530)934-6545*

---

**Below are responses to all Requests for Information received on and prior to September 08, 2022**

1. **Question:** Can the lights located under the eaves be painted?
1. **Response:** Yes, the lights are not functional and can be painted the same color as the stucco.
  
2. **Question:** Will the railings or stairs be painted?
2. **Response:** No
  
3. **Question:** Is any of the roof being painted?
3. **Response:** No
  
4. **Question:** Is the awarded contractor required to be registered with both DIR and SAM?
4. **Response:** Contractor is required to be registered with the Department of Industrial Relations, there is no requirement for registration to the System for Award Management (SAM).
  
5. **Question:** Is the top of the concrete lip and the top of the stucco wall need to be painted?
5. **Response:** Yes, the top of the concrete lip and the top of the stucco face need to be painted.
  
6. **Question:** Is a bid bond required to be submitted with the bid?
6. **Response:** No

This RFI has been emailed to all who attended the walk through as well as posted here:

<http://www.countyofglenn.net/govt/bids>